-

\_

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE
Friday, 16th November, 2018

10.00 am

Medway Room - Sessions House

~

rKent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 16th November, 2018 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Medway Room - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416172
Membership
Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins  (Chairman), MrNJD Chard (Vice-Chairman),
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr P C Cooper,
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P Mclnroy and Mr J Wright
Liberal Democrat (1) Mr D S Daley
District Council (3) Clir J Burden, CliIr P Clokie and Clir N Eden-Green
Medway Council (1) Clir L Wicks

Kent Active Retirement Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland
Fellowship (2)

UNISON (1) Mr J Parsons

Staff Representative (1) Vacancy

Please note: that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the
public or press present.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed. If you do not wish to have
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018 (Pages 7 - 10)

4 Meeting Dates 2019/20



© 0 N O

10
11
12
13

14

The Committee is asked to note that the following dates have been reserved for
its meetings in 2019/20:

Friday 21 June 2019
Friday 6 September 2019
Friday 15 November 2019
Friday 7 February 2020
Friday 13 March 2020

All meetings will take place at County Hall, Maidstone, and will commence at
10.00 am

Motion to exclude the Press and Public

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

Sarasin (Pages 11 - 12)

Woodford (Pages 13 - 14)

Fund Structure (Pages 15 - 24)

ACCESS Pooling Update (Pages 25 - 36)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(meeting open to the public)

Fund Position Statement (Pages 37 - 48)
Pensions Administration (Pages 49 - 54)
Fund Employer Matters (Pages 55 - 60)

Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 8 February 2019 at
10.00am, at Sessions House, Maidstone.

The committee will break for lunch at the end of this section

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of



part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

15 M & G on Multi-Asset Credit and Private Debt

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Thursday, 8 November 2018

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway
Room - Sessions House on Friday, 7 September 2018.

PRESENT: Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), Mr D L Brazier
(Substitute for Mr P V Barrington-King), Clir J Burden, Clir P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper,
Mr D S Daley, Clir N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, MrJ P Mclnroy, Mr J Parsons,
Clir L Wicks and Mr J Wright.
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree and Mr P J Oakford
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)), Mrs A Mings
(Treasury and Investments Manager) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services
Officer).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

76. Apologies and Substitutes
(ltem 1)

1. Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett,
Mr D Coupland, Mr D Shipton and Mrs M Wiggins.

2. Mr D Brazier was present as a substitute for Mr Barrington-King.

77. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
(ltem 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

78. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2018
(ltem 3)

1. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2018 are
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

2. The following matters arising were addressed by the Chairman:

Minute 68, para (2) (a) — this additional allocation was covered in more detail in an item on
the agenda for 7 September.

Minute 70, para (2) - this was covered in an item on the agenda for 7 September.

Minute 71, para (1) — the conversion of €29m had been made on 11 July.

Page 7



79. Barnett Waddingham
(ltem 4)

Graeme Muir and Roisin McGuire from Barnett Waddingham were present for this item.

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Muir and Ms McGuire to the meeting and invited them
to provide an actuarial update for the Kent Pension Fund.

2. Mr Muir and Ms McGuire presented a series of graphics covering the role of the
actuary, the outlook for the 2019 valuation and current issues.

3. Itwas RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in
response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.

80. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
(ltem 5)

It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open access to minutes)
81. Schroders
(ltem 6)
Geoff Day and Sue Noffke from Schroders were present for this item.
1.  The Chairman welcomed Mr Day and Ms Noffke to the meeting and invited them to
report on the performance of the Kent Pensions Fund’s investments managed by
Schroders.

2. Mr Day and Ms Noffke presented a series of graphics to illustrate performance and
responded to comments and questions of details from the committee.

3. Itwas RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in
response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.

82. Fund Structure
(ltem 7)

1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and responded to comments and questions of detail
from the committee. The committee debated the options available and reached
consensus on the recommendations set out in the report.

2. Itwas RESOLVED that:-

a) the progress made on implementing the Investment Strategy be noted;

b) the position on the indirect property fund investments be noted;

Page 8



c) officers be directed to investigate options for extending the Kames fund, taking
account of the reservations expressed by the committee during debate;

d) the option to consider direct UK property investment be noted;
e) the investment manager fee position be noted; and
f) the Transparency Code position be noted.

83. ACCESS Pooling Update
(ltem 8)

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and received the committee’s thanks on behalf of
her team for the vast amount of work done on ACCESS.

2.  Mrs Mings and Mr Vickers responded to comments and questions of detail from the
committee.

3. Itwas RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response to
comments and questions be noted, with thanks.
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(meeting open to the public)

84. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit
(ltem 9)

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised the committee that the accounts had
been approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 25 July and published
on the County Council website. Mrs Mings and her team were thanked for the huge
amount of work they had put into preparing the accounts.

2.  Mrs Mings then responded to comments and questions of detail from the committee.

3. Itwas RESOLVED that:-

a) the Superannuation Fund Annual Report be approved;

b) the content of the Accounts for 2017/18 be noted;

c) it be confirmed that the Report and Accounts can be published to the Kent Pension
Fund website;

d) the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report be noted; and

e) the position with regard to Governance and Audit Committee be noted.

Page 9



85.

Fund Position Statement

(Item 10)

1.

86.

Mr Vickers introduced the report and advised that Neil Woodford would be attending
the 16 November 2018 meeting to update the committee on the performance of the
funds he manages.

He highlighted the changes to the asset allocation agreed by the committee at its 22
June 2018 meeting and advised that the change to the private equity and
infrastructure allocations would take a long time to realise and would be carefully
monitored. The committee would have the opportunity to comment at each of its
meetings on the changes being made and would have the final say about the moving
of funds. He reassured Members that they could revisit the decision taken in June at
any time.

It was RESOLVED that the Fund performance be noted and the new asset
allocation, reflecting decisions already taken by the committee, be agreed.

Fund Employer Matters

(ltem 11)

1.

87.

Mrs Mings introduced the report and, in response to a question, advised that
employees’ pension rights were protected under Transfer Undertakings and

Protection of Employment (TUPE) arrangements when they moved to a new
employer.

It was RESOLVED that the Superannuation Fund Committee agree:

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Monitor

Services Ltd;

b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Sodexo

Ltd;

c) to a termination agreement being entered into with ABM Catering Ltd;

d) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (c)

at the end of today’s meeting; and

e) that once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters the Kent

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

Date of next meeting

(ltem 12)

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 16
November 2018, commencing at 10.00 am. This would be an extended meeting.

Page 10



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 6

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 7

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 8

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 9

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Fi|ACCESS

ACCESS JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the ACCESS Joint Committee held at Islington Town Hall,
Upper Street, London, N1 2UD on Monday, 11th June, 2018.

PRESENT: ClIr Andrew Reid - Chairman (Suffolk CC), ClIr Richard Stogdon - Vice-
Chairman (East Sussex CC), ClIr Adrian Axford (Isle of Wight), Clir Susan Barker (Essex
CC), ClIr Jeremy Hunt (West Sussex CC), ClIr Mark Kemp-Gee (Hampshire CC), Clir
Graham Lawman (Northamptonshire CC), Clir Terry Rogers (Cambridgeshire CC), Clir
Nick Chard substituted for Cllr Charlie Simkins (Kent CC), Clir Kemp-Gee (Hampshire
CC), CliIr David Williams (Hertfordshire), Clir Judy Oliver substituted (Norfolk)

ALSO PRESENT: John Wright (Hymans Robertson), Clifford Sims (Squire Patton Boggs)

OFFICERS: Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire), Joel Cook (Kent), Kay Goldsmith (Kent)
Nicola Mark (Norfolk), Kevin McDonald (Essex), Alison Mings (Kent), Ola Owolabi (East
Sussex), Steven Pilsworth (Hertfordshire), Sharon Tan (Suffolk), Jo Thistlewood (Isle of
Wight), Paul Tysoe (Cambridgeshire), Rachel Wood (West Sussex)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

85. Declaration of interests in items on the agenda.
(ltem. 2)

No additional declarations not previously made were received.

86. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018.
(ltem. 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

87. Feedback from Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA)
Conference [11:15 - 11:20].
(ltem. 4)

(1)  Councillor Reid updated the Joint Committee on the PLSA Conference that
had been held 21 — 23 May 2018.

(2) The keynote speakers included Rishi Sunak, the Parliamentary Under-
Secretary for Housing, Communities and Local Government. He had spoken about
the future of pools in a positive and encouraging way, showing good understanding
of the key issues facing pension fund pools.

Page 29



88.

89.

90.

91.

(3) Teresa Clay, Head of local government pensions at the Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), spoke about the Ministry’s focus on
data, and ensuring that individual funds are in line with expectations. Those that are
not will be expected to work to bring themselves in line with expectations. There
appeared to be a difference in expectations between the MHCLG and The
Pensions Regulator.

RESOLVED that the feedback from the PLSA Conference be noted.

Business Plan & Budget [11:20 - 11:30].
(ltem. 5)

(1) Officers from Suffolk and Kent explained that work was ongoing to clarify
assurance processes for the Committee’s accounts. Both councils had instructed
their auditors to look at the ACCESS spend last year in order to seek assurance.
An update would be provided at the next meeting, when the audits had been
completed.

(2) Rachel Wood (West Sussex) updated the Committee on the activities
undertaken since the last Joint Committee. The 2018/19 budget was based on
indicative costs that were available at the time and included a contingency.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public.
(ltem. 6)

RESOLVED That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Hymans Update [11:30 - 11:50].
(ltem. 7)

(1)  John Wright from Hymans Robertson introduced his presentation which had
been circulated with the agenda.

RESOLVED that the update on progress and future challenges be noted.

Operator Implementation [11:50 - 12:30].
(ltem. 8)

(1)  Andrew Boutflower (Hampshire) updated the Committee on the progress of
finalising the ACS prospectus, Link’s proposal for the second tranche of sub-funds
and a contract clarification in relation to fees.

(2)  Karl Midl (Director) and Eamonn Gough (Senior Relationship Manager) from
Link presented an update.

Page 30



92.

93.

94.

RESOLVED that;
a) ACCESS make recommendations to the administering authorities that the
contract clarification be agreed;
b) The second tranche of sub-funds, as proposed by the operator, be noted;
c) The progress in finalising that ACS prospectus be noted.

Update on Governance Manual arrangements [13:00 - 14:00].
(ltem. 9)

(1) Nicola Mark (Norfolk) updated the Committee on the development of the
ACCESS governance framework. The Committee discussed the various
documents i
[...]
 categories of LGPS administration work.

Initial costs given by 2 of the companies on the Framework range from £30 to £65
per case, depending on the complexity of each case. As we are seeking for these
companies to clear between 8000-10000 cases between January and June 2019 the
total figures mean that we would need to engage with KCC’s procurement team in
order to call off the framework.

RECOMMENDATION

21.

Members are asked to note this report and agree that a call off from the Norfolk
Framework may be undertaken to engage a company to help to clear backlog cases.

Barbara Cheatle
Pensions Manager
03000 415270

Page 51



Tasks completed in key administration areas

Workload summary

Appendix |

6 months to
Case Type 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 September 2018
Benefit calculation 1928 1766 2238 2008 1220
Correspondence 3450 4719 5370 5339 3175
Divorce case 293 385 381 329 204
-
&
:,D_IEstimate calculation 2541 2810 3145 3025 1891
N
Deferred benefit 2475 993* 1357* 1720* 2265
Transfer/Interfunds in 189 204 286 422 125
Transfer/Interfunds out 558 651 644 859 347
Dependants 323 377 410 377 249
Total 11,757 11,905 13,831 14,079 9,476
*These represent the number of leavers that have been identified as deferred benefits and have been processed. It does not include members

who have left the scheme where we have still to process the leaver



Achievements against Key Performance Indicators

Appendix 2

6 months to
Case Type Target Time 14/15 15/16 16/17 17118 September 2018
No % in No % in No % in No % in No % in
target target target target target
Calculation and 20 days
payment of 1928 99% 1766 96% 2238 95% 2008 98% 1220 93%
retirement benefit
Calculation and 15 days
payment of 323 87% 377 86% 410 95% 578 99% 249 98%
dgpendant benefit
(0]
Calculation and 20 days
provision of 2541 63% 2810 62% 3145 67% 3025 72% 1891 64%
benefit estimate
Reply to 15 days
correspondence 3450 98% 4719 98% 5370 99% 5339 99% 3175 100%

NB. All target turnaround times commence when we have all the necessary documentation to complete the particular task.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance

To: Superannuation Fund Committee — 16 November 2018

Subject: FUND EMPLOYER MATTERS

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on employer related matters and applications to join
the Superannuation Fund.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION.

1.

This report sets out information on employer related matters and applications from
organisations to become admitted bodies within the Superannuation Fund. The
Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these agreements.

The Committee is advised that the minutes relating to these matters are to be signed
at the end of today’s meeting to facilitate completion on the desired dates.

EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

3.

There were a total of 608 employers in the Kent Pension Fund.

Split of Employers between Active and Ceased

The number of active employers regularly paying contributions increased in the 3
months July to September 2018 to 364. This was as a result of 8 employers joining
the Fund while 4 employers ceased to have active members in the LGPS including 2
Admission bodies who have exited the Fund and 2 academies that changed trust. In
addition 2 KCC schools have re-engaged KCC for their payroll service and are
therefore no longer reported as separate employers. The ceased employers no
longer have active contributing members in the LGPS and the Fund has an existing
or future liability to pay pensions.

The following table lists employers who either joined or ceased to have active
members in the Fund during the first 6 months of 2018-19.

Page 55



New Employers Effective date
Scheduled Bodies

Westgate on Sea Parish Council 1 April 2018
Cantium Business Solutions 1 July 2018

Limited

EDSECo Ltd trading as The
Education People

1 September 2018

Academy Trusts

Veritus Multi Academy Trust 1 May 2018
Forti
[...]
 late receipts in July and August were 1-2
days late from 2 local authorites and a college, and officers followed up with the

employers.

100%

Monthly Contributions

18/19 Average - 99%

95%

90%

KPI - 95%

100%

85%

99%

99%

80%

75%

APR

MAY

JUN JuL

AuG

SEPT

Page 57



9. The following chart shows the proportion paid by KCC and other employers of
contributions received.

Contributions paid by Employer Group

5% —

39%- £44m

0% —

35%

30%

26%-£29.3m
25%

20% 17%- £19.8m
A |

12%- £14m

15%

10%
5%- £5.2m

5%

0%

Kent County Council Other Local Authorities ~ Scheduled Bodies ~ Transferee Admission Community Admission  Academy Trusts
inc. Schools Bodies Bodies

DEEP BEAT ENTERTAINMENT LTD re Medway Park and Strood Sports Centre

10. Medway Council is awarding two five year contracts for Catering Services although
the effective dates are not yet known.These involve the transfer of employees from
Medway Council to Deep Beat Entertainment Ltd.

11. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, Deep Beat
Entertainment Ltd has applied for admission to the Superannuation Fund in respect
of each contract.

12. The admission applications have been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) of the
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity.

13. The Fund Actuary will assess the employer contribution rates and bond levels
required.

14. The completed questionnaires and supporting documents provided by Deep Beat
Entertainment Ltd have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the
LGPS Regulations, and Invicta Law have given a favourable opinion.

COMPASS CONTRACT SERVICES (UK) Ltd (re Fortis Academy Trust)

15. Fortis Academy Trust is awarding a three year contract for Catering Services
although the effective date is not yet known.This involves the transfer of three
employees from Medway Council to Compass Contract Services (UK) Ltd.

16. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, Compass
Contract Services (UK) Ltd has made an application for admission to join the
Superannuation Fund.

17. The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) of the
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity.

Page 58



18.

19.

The Fund Actuary will assess the employer contribution rate and bond level required.

The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Compass
Contract Services (UK) Ltd have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance
with the LGPS Regulations, and Invicta Law have given a favourable opinion.

THE CONTRACT DINING COMPANY LTD

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Medway Council is awarding a three year contract for Catering Services at the
Barnsole Academy Trust, although the effective is not yet known.This involves the
transfer of three employees from Medway Council to The Contract Dining Company
Ltd.

To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, The Contract
Dining Company Ltd has made an application for admission to join the
Superannuation Fund.

The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) of the
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity.

The Fund Actuary will assess the employer contribution rate and Bond.
The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by The Contract

Dining Company Ltd have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the
LGPS Regulations, and Invicta Law have given a favourable opinion.

CLEANTEC SERVICES LTD

25.

26.

27.

28.

Leigh Academies Trust is awarding a three year contract for Cleaning Services
although the effective is not yet known.This involves the transfer of employees from
Leigh Academies Trust to Cleantec Services Ltd.

To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, Cleantec
Services Ltd has made an application for admission to join the Superannuation Fund.

The admission application has been made under Schedule 2 Part 3 1(d) (i) of the
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, as amended, and under this
regulation the admitted body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity.

The Fund Actuary will assessed the employer contribution rate and bond level
required

29. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by Cleantec
Services Ltd have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the LGPS
Regulations, and Invicta Law have given a favourable opinion.

RECOMMENDATION

30. Members are asked to agree:

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Deep Beat

Entertainment Ltd re Medway Park;

Page 59



¢))

to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Deep Beat
Entertainment Ltd re Strood Sports Centre;

to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Compass
Contract Services (UK) Ltd;

to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of The Contract
Dining Company Ltd;

to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Cleantec
Services Ltd;

that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (f) at
the end of today’s meeting; and

that once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters the Kent County
Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
Steve.tagg@kent.qov.uk

03000 416747

Page 60


mailto:Steve.tagg@kent.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018
	6 Sarasin
	7 Woodford
	8 Fund Structure
	Item 8 Appx - KCC Bond portfolio review

	9 ACCESS Pooling Update
	Item 9 Appx 1a - ACCESS 11 June - Minutes
	Item 9 Appx 1b - EXEMPT Access minutes - 11 June 2018

	10 Fund Position State

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room - Sessions House on Friday, 16 November 2018.

PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, 
Mrs M Wiggins and Mr J Wright.

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)), Mrs A Mings 
(Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager) and 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
88. Substitutes 
(Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Joe Parsons and Cllr Les Wicks.  The new 
Corporate Director of Finance, Zena Cooke, had taken up her post on 12 November but 
was unable to attend today’s meeting. 

There were no substitutes. 

89. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 
(Item 2)

Cllr Paul Clokie declared an interest as he served on the Board of Churches, Charities 
and Local Authorities Investment Management Ltd (CCLA) 

90. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018 
(Item 3)

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising.

91. Meeting Dates 2019/20 
(Item 4)

The committee NOTED that the following dates had been reserved for its meetings in 
2019/20: 

Friday 8 February 2019
Friday 15 March 2019
Friday 21 June 2019
Friday 6 September 2019
Friday 15 November 2019
Friday 7 February 2020
Friday 13 March 2020



2

All meetings would take place at County Hall, Maidstone, commencing at 10.00 am. 

92. Motion to exclude the Press and Public for exempt business 
(Item 5)

It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS (open access to minutes)

93. Sarasin and Partners 
(Item 6)

Henry Boucher (Fund Manager and Deputy Chief Investment Officer) and Jerry Thomas 
(Fund Manager and Head of Global Equities) at Sarasin and Partners were present for 
this item at the invitation of the committee.

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Boucher and Mr Thomas to the meeting and invited 
them to report on the performance of the Kent Pension Fund’s investments managed by 
Sarasin and Partners.  

2. Mr Boucher and Mr Thomas presented a series of graphics which set out Sarasin’s 
performance, long-term strategy considerations and global equity strategy.  They then 
answered questions of detail from the committee, including the selection process for areas 
of investment and opportunities in emerging markets, stewardship and the effects of 
automation in industry. 

3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in 
response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks. 

94. Woodford Investment Management Ltd 
(Item 7)

Neil Woodford and Will Deer from Woodford Investment Management Ltd were present for 
this item at the invitation of the committee.

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Woodford and Mr Deer to the meeting and invited 
them to report on the performance of the Kent Pension Fund’s investments managed by 
Woodford Investment Management Ltd. 

2. Mr Woodford and Mr Deer presented a series of graphics which set out Woodford’s 
performance, outlook and positioning. They then answered questions of detail from the 
committee, including redemptions, the predicted effects of Brexit and the company’s 
research strategy.

3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in 
response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks. 



3

95. Fund Structure 
(Item 8)

1. The committee debated the information given and options available and reached 
consensus on the recommendations set out in the report. 

2. It was RESOLVED that:-

a)  the committee note:-

i. the presentations and comments on the individual named companies’ 
mandates;

ii. the position on the investment strategy; and

iii. the position on the Fixed Income mandate; and 

b) officers be authorised to discuss possible changes in the mandate named in 
recommendation 3 for reporting back to a future meeting of the committee.

96. ACCESS Pooling Update 
(Item 9)

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and responded to questions of detail from the 
committee. She advised that draft figures for savings and costs would be reported to the 
committee’s next meeting. 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS (meeting open to the public)

97. Fund Position Statement 
(Item 10)

1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and responded to comments and questions from 
the committee on the summary information provided.  

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 
to questions be noted, with thanks.

98. Pensions Administration 
(Item 11)

1. Mrs Cheatle introduced the report and highlighted key areas of work challenges, as 
follows:-

a) a backlog of pensions work had built up since the introduction of changes to the 
pensions scheme in 2014.  This backlog would need to be addressed before the 
scheme’s valuation in 2019 by Barnett Waddingham;  

b) data held by the scheme was being checked and its quality assessed in 
preparation for the valuation.  One area in which data was not reliably up to 



4

date, and over which the Council had no control, was address data for scheme 
members who had deferred their benefits, as they sometimes moved away and 
did not supply a forwarding address; 

c) Mrs Cheatle undertook to report back to a future meeting of the committee on 
the service improvement plan; and 

d) the pensions team was currently carrying nine vacancies, some of which had 
been filled temporarily over the summer months. In addition, the Council’s 
actuary, Barnett Waddingham, had been helping to fill some vacancies on a 
temporary basis. 

2. Mr Vickers added that the Pension Board had had a good discussion about 
pensions administration at its meeting on 19 October 2018 and had expressed much 
support for the ongoing challenges faced by the pensions team. 

3. The Chairman placed on record his thanks to Mrs Cheatle and her team for the 
work they continued to undertake to manage the volume of pensions enquiries and 
benefits illustrations work while also preparing for the scheme’s valuation in 2019. 

4. It was RESOLVED that:

a) the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks;

b) a report on the service improvement plan be made to a future meeting of the 
committee; and 

c) the committee agree that a call-off from the Norfolk Framework may be 
undertaken to engage a company to help clear backlog cases. 

99. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item 12)

It was RESOLVED that the Superannuation Fund Committee agree:

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Deep Beat 
Entertainment Ltd re Medway Park;

b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Deep Beat 
Entertainment Ltd re Strood Sports Centre;

c) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Compass 
Contract Services (UK) Ltd;

d) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of The 
Contract Dining Company Ltd;

e) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Cleantec 
Services Ltd;

f) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (e) at 
the end of today’s meeting; and



5

g) that, once legal agreements have been prepared for these matters, the Kent 
County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents.

100. Date of next meeting 
(Item 13)

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 8 February 
2019, commencing at 10.00 am at Sessions House, County Hall. 

101. Motion to exclude the Press and Public for exempt business 
(Item 14)

It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS (open access to minutes)

102. M & G Investment on Multi-Asset Credit and Private Debt 
(Item 15)

Annabel Gillard (Director, Global Institutional Business) and Henry Barstow (Director, 
Fixed Income) from M&G Investments were present for this item at the invitation of the 
committee. 

1. The Chairman welcomed Ms Gillard and Mr Barstow to the meeting and thanked 
them for attending to brief the committee about the use of multi-asset credit and private 
debt. 

2. Ms Gillard and Mr Barstow presented a series of graphics which set out the 
different types of investment open to pension funds, the benefits and risks of each type 
and the method for researching rigorously the different options before taking a decision 
about investing. These graphics included, as case studies, details of some companies 
with which M&G had worked. They also set out the past market performance of the 
various types of investment and the patterns of performance the company had witnessed 
during their 20 years’ experience of those areas of investment. 

3. Ms Gillard and Mr Barstow explained the terms used in the market and responded 
to questions of detail from the committee, including the current market performance of 
various types of investment. 

4.  Ms Gillard and Mr Barstow were thanked for giving their time to attend and help the 
committee to understand these areas of investment.       


